O 00 N O U B W N

Pbh DWW WWWWWWWWRNRNRNIRNDRNIRNRNRNRNR 2 B B @[3 [ 92 [ @[3 4
N PO WLWOoNOGOWUMAEAWNEROWLOLONOOWULDP D WMNRLRO LOBRNOOUOU™WRMNIEO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Manager
ORDINANCE 23-58

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
AMENDING THE FY24 CAPITAL BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND
APPROPRIATING A HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM
AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,109,033 FROM THE ALASKA
DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
(DHS&EM) TO REPLACE THE CITY’S RAW WATER TRANSMISSION
MAINS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE
AND EXECUTE THE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, The DHS&EM Hazard Mitigation Grant Program assists States and local
communities in implementing long-term hazard mitigation measures following a major
disaster; and ;

WHEREAS, Municipalities in the Kenai Peninsula Borough were eligible to apply for
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program funds after a federal disaster declaration was approved for
the November 30, 2018 earthquake in Alaska; and

WHEREAS, The City of Homer applied for funds to replace the City’s 47-year old,
seismically vulnerable, cast iron raw water transmission mains with more resilient High
Density Polyethylene pipe designed to the specifications in Seismic Guidelines for Water
Pipelines (ALA, 2005); and

WHEREAS, The City is pleased to have been awarded $2,109,033 from the DSH&EM
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to support activities essential to replace the cast iron water
mains; and

WHEREAS, Protecting the City’s critical water utility infrastructure from seismic damage
significantly mitigates the likelihood, severity, and duration of adverse life, health and public
safety consequences related to earthquake events.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:
Section 1. The Homer City Council hereby amends the FY24 Capital Budget by

accepting and appropriating the Hazard Mitigation Grant 4413-001 1R from the Alaska Division
of Homeland Security and Emergency Management in the amount of $2,109,033 as follows:



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
517
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

Page 2 of 2
ORDINANCE 23-58

CITY OF HOMER
Fund Description Amount
215-0838 DHS&EM Hazard Mitigation Grant 4413-001 1R $2,109,033
Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and execute the appropriate
documents.
Section 3. Thisis a budget amendment ordinance, is temporary in nature, and shall
not be codified.
ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA this 27*" day of November, 2023.
CITY OF HOMER
KEN CASTNER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

YES: 6
NO: 0
ABSTAIN: 0
ABSENT: 0

Introduction: November 13, 2023
Public Hearing: November 27, 2023
Second Reading: November 27, 2023
Effective Date: November 28, 2023



